DETERMINATION OF CRITICAL MICELLE CONCENTRATION
(CMC) OF NEWLY N-BASED SURFACTANT FOR FROTH
FLOTATION

NURUL EZZAH BINTI MOHD ANUAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2023



This Final Year Project entitled “Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration
(CMC) of Newly N-based Surfactant for Froth Flotation” was submitted by Nurul
Ezzah binti Mohd Anuar partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Dr Sharizal bin Hasan
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied
Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Dr Siti Nurlia binti Ali
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied
Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti

Kasim

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied
Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 4 AUGUST 2023



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Question

1.4 Significance of Study

1.5 Objectives of Study

1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to Surfactant

2.2 Overview of the Newly Developed N-Based Surfactant
2.3 Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)

2.4 Principles of Flotation with Surfactants
2.5 Flotation Performance and CMC Determination
2.6 Factors Affecting CMC Determination in Flotation

Vi
Vii

viii

o o o o1 o

11
13
16

18
20



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.2 Method
3.2.1 Synthesis of newly N-based Surfactant
3.2.2 Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)
3.2.3 Determination of Selectivity
3.3 Methodology Flowchart

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Background
4.2 Synthesis of benzoyl isothiocyanate

4.3 Synthesis of N-(2,4-dinitrophenyl) benzenecarbohydrazonolyl thiocyanate
4.4 Synthesis of newly N-based surfactant

4.5 Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)

4.6 Determination of Selectivity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
22
22
22
23
23
24
24
25

27
27
28

31
32
35

38
38
39

40
48



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF CRITICAL MICELLE CONCENTRATION
(CMC) OF NEWLY N-BASED SURFACTANT USING FLOTATION

This study investigates the critical micelle concentration (CMC) and mineral separation
flotation performance of a newly developed N-based surfactant. The structure of the
new N-based surfactant was characterized by Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR). The
peak for C=N peak was present at 1629.92 cm™, N-H peak was present at
3293.82 cm™ and benzene ring was present at 143.98 cm™ in the FTIR
spectrum. The A variety of surfactant concentrations is used to determine the CMC.
The N-based surfactant’s CMC value is 0.25mM, which provides light on its
surface-active characteristics and makes it easier to optimize for certain uses.
Using synthetic mineral mixtures, the flotation performance is evaluated to determine
the impact of various parameters on selectivity and recovery. Herein, a newly N-
based surfactant is synthesized for separation of lawrencite, chalcanthite and
calcite. N-based surfactant molecules could only interact with Ca?* and Cu?*.

viii





