DETERMINATION OF CRITICAL MICELLE CONCENTRATION (CMC) OF NEWLY N-BASED SURFACTANT FOR FROTH FLOTATION

NURUL EZZAH BINTI MOHD ANUAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2023

This Final Year Project entitled "**Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration** (CMC) of Newly N-based Surfactant for Froth Flotation" was submitted by Nurul Ezzah binti Mohd Anuar partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Sharizal bin Hasan Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr Siti Nurlia binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: 4 AUGUST 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	5
1.3 Research Question	5
1.4 Significance of Study	6
1.5 Objectives of Study	6
1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to Surfactant	9
2.2 Overview of the Newly Developed N-Based Surfactant	11
2.3 Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)	13
2.4 Principles of Flotation with Surfactants	16
2.5 Flotation Performance and CMC Determination	18
2.6 Factors Affecting CMC Determination in Flotation	20

8

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	22
3.1 Materials	22
3.1.1 Chemicals	22
3.1.2 Apparatus	22
3.2 Method	23
3.2.1 Synthesis of newly N-based Surfactant	23
3.2.2 Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)	24
3.2.3 Determination of Selectivity	24
3.3 Methodology Flowchart	25
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27
4.1 Background	27
4.2 Synthesis of benzoyl isothiocyanate	28
4.3 Synthesis of N-(2,4-dinitrophenyl) benzenecarbohydrazonolyl thiocyanate	30
4.4 Synthesis of newly N-based surfactant	31
4.5 Determination of Critical Micelle Concentration (CMC)	32
4.6 Determination of Selectivity	35
CHAPTED 5 CONCLUSION AND DECOMMENDATIONS	20
5.1. Conclusion and Recommendations	20
5.1 Conclusion	38
5.2 Recommendations	39
CITED REFERENCES	40
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF CRITICAL MICELLE CONCENTRATION (CMC) OF NEWLY N-BASED SURFACTANT USING FLOTATION

This study investigates the critical micelle concentration (CMC) and mineral separation flotation performance of a newly developed N-based surfactant. The structure of the new N-based surfactant was characterized by Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR). The peak for C=N peak was present at 1629.92 cm⁻¹, N-H peak was present at 3293.82 cm⁻¹ and benzene ring was present at 143.98 cm⁻¹ in the FTIR spectrum. The A variety of surfactant concentrations is used to determine the CMC. The N-based surfactant's CMC value is 0.25mM, which provides light on its surface-active characteristics and makes it easier to optimize for certain uses. Using synthetic mineral mixtures, the flotation performance is evaluated to determine the impact of various parameters on selectivity and recovery. Herein, a newly Nbased surfactant is synthesized for separation of lawrencite, chalcanthite and calcite. N-based surfactant molecules could only interact with Ca²⁺ and Cu²⁺.